#### HB1254/413720/1

#### BY: Ways and Means Committee

## <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1254</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 7, after "home" insert "<u>, subject to the availability of existing</u> resources within certain State agencies"; in line 9, after "checks" insert "<u>, subject to the</u> availability of existing resources within the State Department of Education"; and in line 11, after "circumstances" insert "<u>, subject to the availability of existing resources within</u> the Department of Human Services".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 1, insert:

# "(A) THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ARE SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF EXISTING RESOURCES WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT.";

in lines 2, 7, and 21, strike "(A)", "(B)", and "(C)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(B)</u>", "<u>(C)</u>", and "<u>(D)</u>", respectively; and in line 18, strike "WITHIN" and substitute "<u>SUBJECT</u> <u>TO RECEIPT OF CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS INFORMATION FROM THE CENTRAL</u> <u>REPOSITORY UNDER § 9.5–118 OF THIS SUBTITLE, WITHIN</u>".

On page 3, after line 19, insert:

# (B) <u>THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ARE SUBJECT TO THE</u> <u>AVAILABILITY OF EXISTING RESOURCES WITHIN THE CENTRAL REPOSITORY.</u>";

and in lines 20 and 22, strike "(B)" and "(C)", respectively, and substitute "(C)" and "(D)", respectively.

### HB1254/413720/01 Ways and Means Committee Amendments to HB 1254 Page 2 of 2

On page 4, in lines 1, 5, and 11, strike "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively.

On page 5, after line 9, insert:

# "(6) <u>The requirements of paragraphs (2), (4), and (5) of this</u> <u>subsection are subject to the availability of existing resources</u> <u>within the Department of Human Services.</u>".